not permitted to be used for speculative purposes but are used as hedging instruments against existing positions or for efficient trading and asset allocation purposes
to assist in achieving the overall investment returns and volatility objectives of the portfolio.
A sensitivity analysis for the key types of market risk that apply to the investments of the funds has been undertaken by QIC. QIC has provided a range of reasonably
possible changes in key risk variables including the ASX 200 Index, the MSCI World ex Australia Equities Index, the Reserve Bank of Australia official cash rate, the US
Federal Reserve official cash rate and real estate capitalisation rates.
QTC’s foreign currency exposure is managed at a whole of portfolio level rather than at an individual asset class level. For this reason, sensitivity to foreign exchange
rate movements has been shown as a currency overlay on the whole portfolios.
Based on changes to key risk variables and applying a range of valuation methodologies, a reasonably possible change in value of applicable investments held at 30
June is as follows:

2024 CHANGE 2024 PROFIT/EQUITY 2023 CHANGE 2023 PROFIT/EQUITY

Low
%

High
%

Decrease
$000

Increase
$000

Low
%

High
%

Decrease
$000

Increase
$000

Cash and fixed interest (1) -10% 10% (722 386) 722 386 -0.4% 0.4% (29 273) 29 273

Equities -10% 10% (1 304 710) 1 304 710 -10% 10% (1 256 036) 1 256 036

Diversified alternatives (2) -10% 10% (830 218) 830 218 -10% 10% (688 439) 688 439

Infrastructure -10% 10% (603 853) 603 853 -10% 10% (520 276) 520 276

Private equities -10% 10% (405 615) 405 615 -10% 10% (398 603) 398 603

Real estate -10% 10% (884 113) 884 113 -11% 12% (793 447) 864 855

Currency overlay (20 298) 20 298 -10% 10% (961 891) 961 891

(4 771 193) 4 771 193 (4 647 965) 4 719 373

(1)	 Cash and fixed interest include exposure to interest rate and inflation overlays on hedging instruments.
(2)	 Diversified alternatives include exposure to both price and interest rate risk.

(b)	 Liquidity risk
No external cash flows are generated by QTC from SIO. Deposits and withdrawals from SIO result in a corresponding change to the value of the FRNs. Interest owing to
Treasury on the FRNs is capitalised, as are returns and fees to the SIO. As such, daily movements in these cash flows do not expose QTC to liquidity risk.

(c)	 Credit risk
QIC is responsible for implementing the investment strategy for SIO. The investment strategy targets a widely diversified portfolio of assets across a broad range of